

No. 21A471

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE,
ED PERKINS, AND RONALD ZAHN,

Applicants,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, *in her official capacity as Member of
the Wisconsin Elections Commission, et al.,*

Respondents.

On Application for Stay and Injunctive Relief and
Alternative Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**HUNTER RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

John M. Devaney
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E. Main St.,
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com

Abha Khanna
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Christina A. Ford
William K. Hancock
Jacob D. Shelly
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G. Street NE
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4490
CFord@elias.law
WHancock@elias.law
JShelly@elias.law

Counsel for Hunter Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	3
REASONS TO DENY THE APPLICATION AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION.....	7
I. Applicants do not have standing to pursue a racial gerrymandering claim... 8	8
II. Racial considerations did not predominate in the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s choice of remedial maps.....	11
III. Applicants are not entitled to an injunction replacing the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s maps with rejected submissions.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	13
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	11, 16
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	13
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	9
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	8
<i>In re Legislature</i> , 21-474 (Dec. 6, 2021)	4, 5
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	7, 15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	12
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	14, 15
Other Authorities	
S. Ct. R. 10	7
S. Ct. R. 20.1	15
